

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION EPORT 5 - BS 7671

Requirements	For	Electrical	Installati	ons
				RE

Certificate Number:

10939471

1 DETA	ILS OF T	HE PERSO		RING THE	EREP	ORT					
Client: Fresh Property Group											
Address:	London Office, First Floor 7-9 Swallow Street, London, W1B 4DE										
D REAS		PRODUCIN	G THIS	REPORT							
	producing t										
Electrical in	stallation	condition rep	ort to ass	ess the con	dition o	of the install	ation	and its suit	ability for	safe an	d
continued	use and co	mpliance wit	h BS7671	IET wiring r	egulati	ons 18th Edi	tion.				
Date on whic	h inspection	n and testing w	as carried	out:	07	/03/2024					
3 DETA	ILS OF T	HE INSTAL	LATION	WHICH	IS TH	E SUBJEC	T OF	THIS RE	PORT		
Installation	Address:	Potterrow 1	, 16-18 Po	tterrow, Ed	linburg	h , EH8 9BL					
Description o	of premises:	Domestic	N/A C	Commercial	~	Industrial	N/A	Other:		N/A	
Estimated ag	e of wiring	system:	10 years		vidence Iteration	of additions/	Y	es if yes,	estimated	age:	1 years
Installation r	ecords avail	lable? (Regulat	ion 651.1)	Yes			Date	of last insp	ection:	07/0	3/2024
4 EXTE		LIMITATIO	NS OF I	NSPECTI		ND TESTIN	١G				
		l installation co ses supplemente	-		ude cont	tinuity polarity	oarth	fault loon im	nedance in	sulation r	esistance
		ible on 100% of									
undertaken ir	n accordance	with IET Guidar	ice note 3. E	xternal visual	inspection	on of permaner	ntly cor	nected equip	oment only.		
Agreed limita	ations includ	ling the reason	is (see Reg	ulation 653.2	2):						
No testing carri	ied out on any	vulnerable equipr	ment such as s	security, alarms	and com				•		
		above three mete ssories and lamps									
connected equ	ipment.										
Agreed with:		Malcolm Si	nowden								
		ncluding the re						·			
External Ze	taken witi	h main earth	still conne	ected as bui	ilding o	ccupied at ti	me of	test.			
The inspection	on and testir	ng detailed in t	his report a	and accompa	anying s	chedules have	e been	carried out	in accorda	nce with	BS
7671:2018 (IET Wiring F	Regulations) as cables conceale	amended	to 2022.							
of the buildin	ig or underg	pround, have n should be ma	ot been ins	pected unles	ss speci	fically agreed	betwe	en the clien	t and inspe		
	•								iipment.		
5 SUMMARY OF THE CONDITION OF THE INSTALLATION See section 8 for a summary of the general condition of the installation in terms of electrical safety.											
Overall assessment of the installation in terms of it's suitability for UNSATISFACTORY Continued use*:											
* An unsatisfactory assessment indicates that dangerous (Code C1) and/or potentially dangerous (Code C2) conditions have been identified.											
CRECOMMENDATIONS Where the overall assessment of the suitability of the installation for continued use on page 1 is stated as 'UNSATISFACTORY', I/We recommend that any observations classified as 'Code 1 - Danger Present' or 'Code 2 - Potentially dangerous' are acted upon as a matter of urgency.											
Investigation without delay is recommended for observations identified as 'FI - Further Investigation Required'. Observations classified as 'Code 3 - Improvement recommended' should be given due consideration.											
Subject to th	Subject to the necessary remedial action being taken, I/we recommend that the installation is further inspected and tested by: 5 Years or change of tenant/owner							owner			
Note: The proposed date for the next inspected to receive during its intended life. The period should be agreed between relevant parties.											
installation c	an reasonab	bly be expected	d to receive	e during its ir	ntended	life. The perio	od sho	uld be agree	ed betweer	n relevan	t parties.

REMEDIAL WORKS NOTIFICATION



DES	CRIPTION OF MINO	DR WORKS								
	1. Description	n of the remedial works								
	All C2 and FI remed	dial actions completed following 5 year inspection and testing (10939471). Please retain								
	this document alongside test certificate to show a 'Satisfactory' status.									
		cation/Address	_							
	Fresh - Potterrow 1	1								
	16-18 Potterrow									
	Edinburgh									
	EH8 9BL									
	3. Date minor work	ks completed 17/04/2024								
4	. Details of departu	ires, if any, from BS 7671:2018								
	No C3 improvemer	nts completed.								
CON	/MENTS									
	DB LPB - 2L2, 2L3	3 Fault repaired by others and tested 0.33ohms, 0.43 ohms.								
	Incorrect AFDD R	RCBOs replaced with new and tested - DB603 14ms, DB603 8ms, 10ms.								
		6613 11ms, DB504 12ms, DB505 11ms, DB 528 10ms, DB 511 11ms, DB217 14ms,								
		DB223 L4 18ms, DB201 12ms.								
	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
	DB 616 - Damage	ed socket behined TV replaced.								
	DB 506 - new bac	cbox fitted with long screws.								
	DB 518 - faulty so	ocket replaced with new. DB 303 damaged faceplete replaced with new.								
	DB 418 - cavity b	box and blank plate fitted to ensurte no access to live parts.								
	DB1A - Missing b	planks replaced with new.								
			_							
PAR	T 3. DECLARATION									
ı/w	e certify that the sa	aid works do not impair the safety of the existing installation, that the said								
		ned, constructed, inspected and tested in the accordance with BS 7671:2018								
	Wiring Regulations	,								
		y/Our knowledge and belief, at the time of My/Our inspection, the work								
com	plied with BS 7671	:2018								
Nan	ne	Bryn Howard Signature								
For	and on behalf of	Salvus Total Solutions Ltd	_							
		Position Qualified Supervisor								
ا م م	rocc									
Add	1622	8a The Courtyard, Mulberry Green								
		Old Harlow, Essex, CM17 0ET Date 07/05/2024								
Reg	istration No.	600246000								



ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION CONDITION

REPORT Requirements For Electrical Installations - BS 7671

Certificate Number:

10939431

1 DETA	ILS OF T	HE PERSON		ING THE	REP	ORT					
Client:	Fresh Property Group										
Address:	First Floor 7 - 9 Swallow Street, London, W1B 4DE										
		PRODUCIN	G THIS I	REPORT							
	producing t	condition rep	ort to asse	es the con	dition	of the install:	ation	and its s	uitability fo	r safe and	
		mpliance with							•		
Date on whic	h inspectior	n and testing w	as carried o	out:	02,	/10/2023					
		HE INSTAL	LATION	WHICH	IS TH	E SUBJEC	ΓOF	THIS I	REPORT		
 Installation 	Address:	Potterrow 22	2A, 16-18 I	Potterrow,	Edinbu	ırgh , EH8 9E	BL				
Description o	f premises:	Domestic	N/A Co	ommercial	/	Industrial	N/A	Other:		N/A	
Estimated ag	e of wiring	system:	5 years		lteration	of additions/ ns:	N	lo if ye	s, estimated	age:	years
Installation re	ecords avail	lable? (Regulati	on 651.1)	N/A			Date	of last in	spection:	02/10/	2023
EXTENT AND LIMITATIONS OF INSPECTION AND TESTING Extent of the electrical installation covered by this report: Visual inspection of premises supplemented by metered test to include continuity, polarity, earth fault loop impedance, insulation resistance and RCD tests where possible on 100% of all accessible circuits/areas. 10% of accessories internally inspected. Inspection and testing											
		with IET Guidan						nected et	aupment only		
No testing carri to circuits that a	Agreed limitations including the reasons (see Regulation 653.2): No testing carried out on any vulnerable equipment such as security, alarms and communications. A calculation for R1+ R2 readings has been applied. Limitation to circuits that are above three meters unless access is available. Insulation Resistance tests have been recorded as a limitation where engineers have been unable to verify all accessories and lamps had been disconnected and where inappropriate to isolate supply.										
Agreed with:		Malcolm Sn									
		ncluding the rea									
Communal lighting circuits tested at switches. Unable to verify studio supplies so highest reading recorded.											
The inspection and testing detailed in this report and accompanying schedules have been carried out in accordance with BS 7671:2018 (IET Wiring Regulations) as amended to 2022. It should be noted that cables concealed within trunking and conduits, under floors, in roof spaces, and generally within the fabric of the building or underground, have not been inspected unless specifically agreed between the client and inspector prior to the inspection. An inspection should be made within an accessible roof space housing other electrical equipment.											
5 SUMMARY OF THE CONDITION OF THE INSTALLATION See section 8 for a summary of the general condition of the installation in terms of electrical safety.											
Overall assessment of the installation in terms of it's suitability for UNSATISFACTORY											
continued use*: * An unsatisfactory assessment indicates that dangerous (Code C1) and/or potentially dangerous (Code C2) conditions have been identified.											
	MMENDA										
Where the ov I/We recomm as a matter o	verall assess nend that ar of urgency.	sment of the sunny observations	s classified a	as 'Code 1 -	- Dange	r Present' or '	Code 2	- Potent	ially danger	ous' are acte	
Investigation without delay is recommended for observations identified as 'FI - Further Investigation Required'. Observations classified as 'Code 3 - Improvement recommended' should be given due consideration.											
Subject to the necessary remedial action being taken, I/we recommend that the installation is further inspected and tested by: 5 Years or change of tenant/owner											
Note: The proposed date for the next inspection should take into consideration the frequency and quality of maintenance that the installation can reasonably be expected to receive during its intended life. The period should be agreed between relevant parties.											

REMEDIAL WORKS NOTIFICATION



DESCRIPTION OF MINO	R WORKS								
1. Description	n of the remedial works								
All C2 remedial actions completed following 5 year inspection and testing (10939431). Please retain									
this document alor	this document alongside test certificate to show a 'Satisfactory' status.								
2. Loo	cation/Address								
Potterrow 2									
16-18 Potterrow	16-18 Potterrow								
Edinburgh									
EH8 9BL									
3. Date minor work	ks completed	13/12/2023							
	res, if any, from BS 7671:2018								
N/A									
COMMENTS									
	ectors enclosed within suita	able containment							
	cessories secured and dama								
	replaced with new and teste	•							
	•		38 - 22.0ms, DB 24 - 18.1ms,						
			.0 - 14.6ms, DB 07 - 18.1ms,						
DB 06 - 22.2ms, I		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,							
		feed hathroom fan as on	ly 2 core used to supply switch						
	ning labels posted where rec								
	tted to DB 0, DB 41 connect								
	_								
PART 3. DECLARATION									
I/We certify that the sa	id works do not impair the safe	ety of the existing installatio	n, that the said						
works have been desig	ned, constructed, inspected an	d tested in the accordance v	vith BS 7671:2018						
(IET Wiring Regulations	IET Wiring Regulations) amended to N/A and that the said								
works to the best of My/Our knowledge and belief, at the time of My/Our inspection, the work									
complied with BS 7671	:2018								
Name	Bryn Howard	Signature							
			3 don (
For and on behalf of	Salvus Total Solutions Ltd								
		Position	Qualified Supervisor						
Address	8a The Courtyard, Mulberry O	Green							
	Old Harlow, Essex, CM17 0ET	Date	21/12/2023						
Registration No.	600246000								